## GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA COMMUNITY AND RURAL DEVELOPMENTDEPARTMENT

## **NOTICE**

## Dated Shillong, the $12^{th}$ March, 2022.

No.CDD.30/2019/Pt.II/48 - In continuation to this Department's Notice No. CDD.30/2019/Pt II/38 dated 8.2.2022, the Personal Interview for the post of Junior Rural Development Officer (JRDO) under 3 (f) of the MPSC (LoFs), is scheduled to be held batch wise on the 23<sup>rd</sup> & 24<sup>th</sup> March, 2022 in the Office Chamber of the Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Community & Rural Development Department, Room No. 201, Additional Secretariat Building. All the candidates who have undergone the Block/Village Immersion process will require to attend this personal interview.

The candidates shall produce their Original Documents/ Certificates for verification on the day of the interview and no TA/DA will be borne by the Department.

Interview dates allotted for each candidate and other details shall follow shortly.

Sd/-Sibhi C. Sadhu, IAS, Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Community and Rural Development Department.

## Memo. No.CDD.30/2019/Pt.II/48-A, Dated Shillong, the 12<sup>th</sup> March,2022. Copy to:-

- 1. The P.S. to the Chief Minister, Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 2. The P.S. to the Minister I/c C & RD, Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 3. The P.S. to the Chief Secretary, Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 4. The Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, C&RD Department.
- 5. The Commissioner Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Personnel Department.
- 6. The Mission Director, State Rural Employment Society (SRES) for kind information.
- 7. The Director, C&RD, Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 8. The Director, Information & Public Relations, Meghalaya, Shillong with a request to publish the above Notice in black & white in three local newspapers preferably, 'The Shillong Times', 'Salantini Janera' and 'Mawphor'.
- 9. The State Informatics Officer, National Informatics Centre, Meghalaya, Shillong with a request to upload the same in the C&RD Department website.
- 10. The Deputy Commissioner, East Khasi Hills District, Shillong/ South West Khasi Hills District, Mawkyrwat/ West Khasi Hills District, Nongstoin/ Ribhoi District, Nongpoh/ East Jaintia Hills District, Khliehriat/ West Jaintia Hills District, Jowai/ East Garo Hills District Williamnagar/ West Garo hills District Tura/ South West Garo Hills District, Ampati/ North Garo Hills District, Resubelpara/ South Garo Hills District, Baghmara/ Eastern West Khasi Hills District, Mairang.
- 11. Office Notice Board, Meghalaya (Civil) Secretariat Building.
- 12. Candidates concerned for information and necessary action.
- 13. The Nazir, SAD (Nazarat) for kind information and necessary action.

By orders etc.,

Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Community and Rural Development Department.